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THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
<SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO),:
This is a suggestion. We will look into that.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, the bon'ble Minister said that a suggestion is under consideration with regard to the abolition of the penal interest. I would like to know whether this suggestion is pending with the Ministry of Agriculture or Finance or with the Ministry of Cooperatives?
Also, since when and by which time the decision will be taken.

SHRI R. V. SW Al'vIINATHAN : It is under consideration of our Agricultural Ministry. We will very soon decide this matter. The members will be happy to know that We are in fa-VOUr of this.

Goa University Bill

-621. SHRlMATI SANYOGITA
RANE: Win the Minister of EDUCA-TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Goa University Bill is pending with the Centre;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) when the proposed Goa University will be esta bUshed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH (SHRI
NIHA,R RANJAN LASKAR): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Tahle of the Sabha.

statement

(a) and (b). The draft Bill for the establishment of a teaching and affiliating University in the Union Territory of Goa, Daman & Diu was referred by the Government of that territory to the Central Government for approval in September, 1978. The University Grants Commission, whose advice was sought, considered the matter at their meeting beld in March, 1979 and a2reed, in principle, that there was need for the settinr UP of a new University in view of the special ntCeds of the territory and to develop higher education and research facilities in specialised areas like Latin Studies, Marine Sciences, etc.

Consequent upon the clearance given by the University Grants Commission, the draft Bill was referred to the various concerned organisations for comments and also discussed at an inter-Ministerial meeting held in November, 1979. The comments have since been received and it is prOPOSed to finalise the draft Bill at a meeting to be convened shortly.

(C) The University can be established only after the Bill is passed.
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
In principle it bas been agreed to set up a ne'w university in Goa in view Of the special needs of tbe State and to develop higher education and research facilities, particularly in areas like Latin Studies, Mining, Marine
Science etc.
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
In my main reply I have said this.
The establishment of University in
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Goa, the responsibility lies witb the Government of that Union Territory.
It 19 up to them to consider it. I have already said, the modified Dratt BiU will be cleared after proposed discussions with the administration.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO· In view of the special needs of the 'Union Territory and in vie"\.l\7 of the special facilities required fOr specialised education, may I know whether Government will make substantial grants for the setting up of this university in Goa. which can be a model university far the rest of the country? Because, Sir, We don't want mere multiplicity of universities in the country for producing more and more of graduates.
But we want a model university on special subjects. So will the Government make substantial grants and allocation of funds for a good university and a model university to be established there? Will it be in the State sector or Central sector?

SH,Rl NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
Regarding establishment of universities in this country the primary responsibility for the setting up of university is 1hat of the state Government. I think this is known to the hon. Member. Once it is established the Government will come forward to help it.

SHRI EDUAADO FALEIRO: That is not the question. Sir, there are universities like Jawaharlal Nehru University and some other universities which are Cent ral Universities, whkb are set up Or established by the Central Government. But there are other universities which are established by the State Governments. Is this University going to be established by the Central Government or by the state Government?

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
By the State Government.

SHRr Y. S. MAHAJAN: Will it have important facilities like Engineering and medicine?

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTU.RE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a)
Available data on prices reveal that prices of potato at the time of harvest temporarily fall as compared to the prices prevailing during the other months due to heavy market arrivals.
The wholesale prices of potato in different months during the current year have ruled higher as compared to those of last year. Comparison ot market prices of potato with their cost of production in surplus potato growing areas is not possible as cost of production data fOr potato are not available.

(b) and (c). AssuranCe of remunerative price to the producers of agricul ...
tural commodities is a major objective of the Government's price policy. When the prices of potato show a downtrend, purchases are made by NAFED from areas of surplus production of potato for distribution in consuming centres and for export. During the year 1978-79, purchases made by NAFEn were of the order of 75,000 tonn~s and the exports during the same year were around 16,000 tonnes.
In the following year 1979-80, NAFED had procured a quantity of about 22,000 tonnes out of which about 10,000 tonnes were exported.. These measures have played a significant role in providing better returns to the producers.
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